to Contract 1000028092 with Universal Protection Service, LP, doing business as Allied Universal Security 
Services, (“Allied”) for unarmed security guard services at San Francisco General Hospital (“SFGH”). The 
proposed amendment will increase the contract amount by Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($3,200,000), for a total not to-exceed (“NTE”) amount of Fifteen Million Three Hundred and Eighty Thousand 
dollars ($15,380,000) and extend the term by six (6) months to December 14, 2026. This change will allow OCA 
to increase security guard staffing at DPH-ZSFGH locations in response to the December 2025 incident at 
Building 90 resulting a City employee’s loss of life, and allow OCA additional time to finalize the solicitation

[...]

As-Needed Holidays 73.23% 

Contract NTE Amount Calculations for SFGH  

A. Original and Amendment 1 NTE Amount Calculations based on Initial 2-Year Term Ending February 
14, 2025 

Contract 1000028092 was executed on February 15, 2023, with an NTE amount of Two Million Six Hundred 
Thousand dollars ($2,600,000) and an original two-year duration ending February 14, 2025, with the option 
to extend to February 14, 2026.  

The original NTE amount for Contract 1000028092 was calculated by multiplying the estimated number of 

1 The fully loaded Prevailing Wage rate associated with security guard services is based on the employee’s years of service with the

[...]

As such, the previously estimated need of approximately 29,120 hours per year 
was increased to approximately 114,244 hours per year. To ensure adequate capacity through the initial two-
year term ending February 14, 2025, OCA executed Amendment 1 on March 20, 2024, to increase Contract 
1000028092 NTE amount by Three Million Four Hundred Thousand dollars ($3,400,000), for a total amount 
of Six Million dollars ($6,000,000).  

B. Amendment 2 NTE Calculations and Amendment 3 Extension of Term 

As of September 6, 2024, DPH was encumbering an average of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven 
Hundred Seventy-Three dollars ($320,773) per month against Contract 1000028092 since its start date of 
February 15, 2023. To ensure sufficient funding through January 15, 2026, OCA executed Amendment 2 on 
September 1, 2024. This amendment increased the Contract’s NTE amount by Three Million Nine Hundred 
Ninety-Four Thousand dollars ($3,994,000), bringing the total contract amount to Nine Million Nine Hundred 
Ninety-Four Thousand dollars ($9,994,000).  

On February 15, 2025, OCA executed Amendment 3 to extend the contract end date to January 15, 2026. 

C. Amendment 4 Calculations and Extension of Term 

On December 10, 2025, OCA executed Amendment 4 to allow for additional time to complete a solicitation 
for a new contract. This amendment extended the contract end date to June 14, 2026and increased the 
Contract’s NTE to Twelve Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars ($12,180,000).  

D. Amendment 5 NTE Calculations through the Revised Contract End Date of December 14, 2026. 

DPH has encumbered an average of Two Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Nine dollars 
($281,789) per month against Contract 1000028092 since its start date of February 15, 2023. Amendment 5 will 
extend the contract end date to December 14, 2026. Based on average monthly encumbrances to date and the 
number of remaining months on this contract once extended, OCA estimates that Contract 1000028092’s NTE 
amount must be increased to Fifteen Million Three Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars ($15,380,000) to ensure 
adequate funds through their revised contract end date of October 31, 2026.  

Table 5 details the basis of this calculation. 
Table 5: Amendment 5 NTE Amount Calculations for Contract 1000028092 as of February 10, 2026 

Contract ID  1000028092